Devon County Council (Station Road, Okehampton) (Rail Station Reopening) Experimental Amendment Order 2021

Devon County Council make the following order under sections 9, 10, part IV of schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ('Act') and of all other enabling powers

- This order comes into force 28th October 2021 and may be cited as "Devon County Council (Station Road, Okehampton) (Rail Station Reopening) Experimental Amendment Order 2021"
- The schedule below is added to Devon County Council (Traffic Regulation & On-Street Parking Places) Consolidation Order 2020 as amended
- The Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development & Waste at Devon County Council or someone authorised by that officer, after consultation with the chief officer of police, is an authorised person for the purpose of modifying or suspending this order or any provisions of it under section 10 of the Act if it appears to them essential for any of the reasons stated in section 10(2) of the Act

Schedule 1.001 No Waiting At Any Time

Station Road, Okehampton

- (i) the west side from a point 242 metres south of its junction with Mill Road for a distance of 19 metres in a southerly direction
- (ii) the west side from a point 315 metres south of its junction with Mill Road for a distance of 16 metres in a southerly direction
- (iii) the west side from a point 187 metres south of its junction with Mill Road for a distance of 18 metres in a southerly direction

dated 20 th October 2021		
The COMMON SEAL of)	
Devon County Council)	
was hereunto affixed)	
in the presence of)	
A Duly Authorised Officer		document number 51300
		reference IMR/B18485
		website reference 5905